

**IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT**

**CASE NO. M2020-00683-SC-R11-CV**

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF  
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, et al.,**  
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

**v.**

**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,**  
Defendants / Appellants,

and

**NATU BAH, et al.,**  
Intervenor-Defendants.

**CASE NO. M2020-00683-SC-R11-CV**

On Application for Permission to Appeal  
Court of Appeals Case No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV,  
Pursuant to Tenn. R. App. P. 11

---

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS / APPELLANTS  
BAH, DIALLO, BRUMFIELD, AND DAVIS'S  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**BEACON CENTER OF  
TENNESSEE**

Braden H. Boucek (BPR No. 021399)  
P.O. Box 198646  
Nashville, TN 37219  
Tel: (615) 383-6431  
Email: braden@beacontn.org

*Attorney for Bria Davis / Star  
Brumfield*

Jason I. Coleman (BPR No. 031434)  
7808 Oakfield Grove  
Brentwood, TN 37027  
Tel: (615) 721-2555  
Email: jicoleman84@gmail.com

*Local Counsel for Natu Bah /  
Builguissa Diallo*

**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**

Arif Panju (TX Bar No. 24070380)\*  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 480-5936  
Email: apanju@ij.org

David Hodges\*  
(D.C. Bar No. 1025319)  
Keith Neely\*  
(D.C. Bar No. 888273735)  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
Email: dhodges@ij.org  
Email: kneely@ij.org

*Attorneys for Natu Bah /  
Builguissa Diallo*

*\*Pro hac vice motions to be filed*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	13
I. The ESA Statute Creates ESAs to Aid Children Assigned to the State’s Worst-Performing School Districts. ....	13
II. The ESA Statute Is a Direct Benefit to Tennesseans Like Parents—Who Intervened to Defend Educational Choice .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Invoking the “Fiscal Effects” of a Challenged Law Does Not Bring It Within the Scope of the Home Rule Amendment.....	20
A. The ruling below cannot be squared with the plain text of the Home Rule Amendment .....	21
B. The Court of Appeals’ expansive interpretation of the Home Rule Amendment directly conflicts with the Amendment’s purpose and history .....	22
II. The Court of Appeals’ Use of “Fiscal Effects” to Expand the Scope of the Home Rule Amendment Cannot Be Reconciled with This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	28
III. The Court of Appeals Gave No Effect to Plaintiffs’ Charters— Limits on Their Governmental and Proprietary Powers That Prohibit Metro and Shelby County from Controlling Education.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allmand v. Pavletic</i> , 292 S.W.3d 618 (Tenn. 2009) .....	37
<i>Bozeman v. Barker</i> , 571 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. 1978) .....	34
<i>Chattanooga-Hamilton Cty. Hosp. Auth. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 580 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1979) .....	17, 29, 30, 34
<i>City of Knoxville ex rel. Roach v. Dossett</i> , 672 S.W.2d 193 (Tenn. 1984) .....	34
<i>City of Lebanon v. Baird</i> , 756 S.W.2d 236 (Tenn.1988) .....	37
<i>Civil Serv. Merit Bd. of City of Knoxville v. Burson</i> , 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991) .....	34
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008) .....	18
<i>Crocker v. Town of Manchester</i> , 178 Tenn. 67, 156 S.W.2d 383 (1941) .....	37
<i>Doyle v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty.</i> , 471 S.W.2d 371 (Tenn. 1971) .....	34
<i>Durham v. Dismukes</i> , 333 S.W.2d 935 (Tenn. 1960) .....	35
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> , 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975) .....	34
<i>First Util. Dist. of Carter Cty. v. Clark</i> , 834 S.W.2d 283 (Tenn. 1992) .....	34

<i>Fountain City Sanitary Dist. v. Knox Cty. Election Comm’n</i> , 308 S.W.2d 482 (Tenn. 1957) .....	33, 35
<i>Gibson Cty. Special Sch. Dist. v. Palmer</i> , 691 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1985) .....	34
<i>Hanover v. Boyd</i> , 121 S.W.2d 120 (Tenn. 1938) .....	26
<i>Hayes v. Gibson Cty.</i> , 288 S.W.3d 334 (Tenn. 2009) .....	18
<i>Hooker v. Haslam</i> , 437 S.W.3d 409 (Tenn. 2014) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Haynes</i> , 424 S.W.2d 197 (Tenn. 1968) .....	35
<i>Kee v. Parks</i> , 283 S.W. 751 (Tenn. 1926) .....	33
<i>Lawler v. McCanless</i> , 417 S.W.2d 548 (Tenn. 1967) .....	35
<i>Leech v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 588 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1979) .....	34
<i>Martin v. Beer Bd. for City of Dickson</i> , 908 S.W.2d 941 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995).....	28
<i>Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty. v. Reynolds</i> , 512 S.W.2d 6 (Tenn. 1974) .....	34
<i>Perritt v. Carter</i> , 325 S.W.2d 233 (Tenn. 1959) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Quinn v. Hester</i> , 186 S.W. 459 (Tenn. 1916) .....	33
<i>Seals v. H &amp; F, Inc.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 237 (Tenn. 2010) .....	18
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Hale</i> , 292 S.W.2d 745 (Tenn. 1956) .....	23, 35
<i>State ex rel. Cheek v. Rollings</i> , 308 S.W.2d 393 (Tenn. 1957) .....	35
<i>State ex rel. Chesnutt v. Phillips</i> , 21 S.W.2d 4 (Tenn. 1929) .....	23
<i>State ex rel. Maner v. Leech</i> , 588 S.W.2d 534 (Tenn. 1979) .....	34
<i>State ex rel. Ross v. Fleming</i> , 364 S.W.2d 892 (Tenn. 1963) .....	35
<i>State v. Cloksey</i> , 37 Tenn. 482 (Tenn. 1858) .....	23
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8.....	10
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 24 .....	22
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 8 .....	10
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 9 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes</u>	
1976 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 297, as amended by 1977 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 125 .....	29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-21-129 .....	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-103(2) .....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-602 .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-602(b)(3) .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-1008(a) .....	31
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 49-6-2601–2612 .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(C) .....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(C)(i)(a) .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(C)(ii) .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(D) .....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2603(a)(4)(A)–(L) .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605 .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605(b)(2)(A) .....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605(b)(2)(B) .....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2611(a)(1) .....	13
<u>Rules</u>	
Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 12.03 .....	10

Other Authorities

A. Maceo Walker Middle School Report Card, Tenn. Dep’t of Educ.,  
*available at* [https://reportcard.tnk12.gov/districts/792/schools/2740/  
page/SchoolAchievement](https://reportcard.tnk12.gov/districts/792/schools/2740/page/SchoolAchievement)..... 15

Court of Appeals Opinion, No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV, Sept. 29,  
2020 (“Slip Op.”) ..... *passim*

Report of the Tenn. Advisory Comm’n on Intergovernmental Relations:  
Tenn. Sch. Syst. Budgets Authority & Accountability for Funding  
Education & Operating Schools at 7 (Jan. 2015)..... 31

Shelby Cty. Home Rule Charter art. VI, § 6.02(A) ..... 36

Tennessee Constitutional Convention Journal of 1953..... 25, 26

Victor C. Hobday, “An Analysis of the 1953 Tennessee Home Rule  
Amendment” (2nd Ed.), Univ. of Tennessee Municipal Technical  
Advisory Service (May 1976)..... 24
